public revenue to Local Government Councils within the state.  

2.4.1 Critical Analysis of the 1999 Constitution as Amended 

A critical analysis of the 1999 Constitution reveals the following: 

Autonomy exists in some areas such as: 

1. Section 3 (6) provides that there shall be seven hundred and sixty-eight (768) and six 

(6) area councils totaling seven hundred and seventy-four (774) local government areas 

in Nigeria. 

2. Section 7 (1) guarantees that there should be separate existence of the local government 

councils as an autonomous tier of government. 

3. Section 7 (6) Mandates both the Federal and State Government to make separate

[...]

data analysis, and test of hypothesis and discussion of findings. This study was carried out in 

order to find out the impact of Local Government Autonomy on Grassroots Development in 

Nigeria (A Case Study of Offa Local Government, Kwara State). A total of one hundred and 

eighty-eight (188) semi-structured and tested questionnaires were issued out to the different 

departments in Offa Local Government, Kwara State, and the whole one hundred and eighty-

eight (188) were returned as shown in the table below. Data collected on the questionnaires 

were entered into Excel and then transferred to SPSS version 25 for analysis 

4.1 Table presentation 

Demographic Composition 

This section presents the result of the field study;

[...]

and development of scholars like (Oyugi, 2000 & Hussein, 2004, Olowu 1989, Adeyemi 2005, 

& Ikelegbe, 2005) and among others were reviewed. Chapter Three entailed the discussion of 

the research methodology, due to the nature and purpose of the study, a total number of One 

hundred and eighty-eight (188) questionnaire were administered to the respondents and the 

whole One hundred and eighty-eight (188), were dully filled and returned and method of data 

analysis. Chapter Four introduced the data analysis and interpretation, as the questionnaires 

administered where being examine in respect to answering the research questions and testing 

of the hypotheses using Simple percentage, Chi-square respectively and Correlation for testing